## YUBA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, January 11, 2023 – 4:30pm

Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth Room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901

ΤΟΡΙϹ	DISCUSSION	ACTION TAKEN
1. CALL TO ORDER	President Marjorie Renicker called a regular meeting of the Yuba County Board of Education to order at 4:30pm on January 11, 2023, at the Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA.	CALLED TO ORDER: 4:30pm
ATTENDANCE, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE	Present were Katharine Rosser, Marjorie Renicker, Desiree Hastey and Tracy Bishop. John Nicoletti was absent. Trustee Bishop led the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.	QUORUM PRESENT
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS	Hector Munoz, CSEA Union President, introduced himself to the Board members. He gave an update on his recent CSEA internship and negotiations with YCOE.	
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA	President Renicker directed Board members to the January 11, 2023, Agenda. She noted that agenda items 5.5 and 5.6 would be pulled from the agenda.	MOTION: To pull agenda items 5.5 and 5.6 and approval of the January 11, 2023, Agenda. MOTION: Tracy Bishop SECOND: Desiree Hastey MOTION APPROVED (4/4)
4. CONSENT AGENDA	<ul> <li>President Renicker directed board members to the January 11, 2023, Consent Agenda for their review and approval.</li> <li>4.1 Approval of December 14, 2022, Board Minutes</li> <li>4.2 Acceptance of \$18,885.52 Donation From Rotary Club of Marysville for Tidal Wave Playground Equipment to Benefit Virginia School Students</li> </ul>	MOTION: To approve the January 11, 2023, Consent Agenda as presented MOTION: Desiree Hastey SECOND: Katharine Rosser MOTION APPROVED (4/4)

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S	5.1 This Item Provides an Opportunity for	
REPORT	the Directors/Superintendent/Board	
	Members to Share Various Items of	
	Interest	
	Dr. Reveles shared the following items of	
	interest:	
	• Dec 20 – West Linda Needs Assessment	
	Meeting	
	• Jan 3 – Lindhurst High School Wellness	
	Center Dedication	
	• Jan 3 – Oath of Office, Yuba County	
	Board of Supervisors	
	• Jan 6 – Superintendent Assessment of	
	TEM Services	
	• Jan 9 – Yuba County Fentanyl Awareness	
	Task Force Meeting	
	• Jan 10 – Hall to Home Stakeholder	
	Meeting	
	5.2 Quarterly Report on Williams Uniform	
	Complaints	
	Dr. Reveles shared the quarterly report on	
	Williams Uniform Complaints for October 1,	
	2022 through December 31, 2022, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Quarter,	
	pursuant to Education Code 35186. No reports	
	were filed.	
	5.3 Submission of Yuba County Office of	
	Education Openers for 2023-2024	
	Negotiations	
		PUBLIC HEARING
	Requests have been submitted to the Yuba	CALL TO ORDER:
	County Certificated Employees Association from	4:53pm
	the County Superintendent.	
		MOTION: To close the
	5.4 Public Hearing – Yuba County Office	public hearing MOTION: Desiree Hastey
	Of Education Openers for the 2023-	SECOND: Katharine
	2024 Negotiations	Rosser
		PUBLIC HEARING
		CLOSED: 4:54pm
		(4/4)

		1
	President Renicker called a public hearing to	
	order at 4:53pm. There were no public	
	comments.	
6. EDUCATIONAL SERVICES	6.1 School Accountability Report Cards	
	The 2021-2022 YCOE School Accountability	
	Report Card information was shared with the	
	Board. Missing data was noted due to a delay	
	from CDE. All questions were addressed.	
	6.2 California System of Support Overview	
	And Yuba County Differentiated	
	Assistance Eligibility Update	
	Bobbi Abold shared a PowerPoint presentation	
	and provided information on the Yuba County	
	School Districts that have been identified as	
	being eligible for Differentiated Assistance for	
	the 2022-2023 school year. All questions were	
	addressed.	
7. ADVANCED PLANNING	7.1 Next Regular Board Meeting	
	February 8, 2023 – 4:30pm	
	Location: Yuba County One Stop,	
	Beckwourth Room, 1114 Yuba Street,	
	Marysville, CA 95901	
8. ADJOURNMENT	There being no further business for discussion,	MOTION: To adjourn
	the meeting adjourned at 5:28pm.	MOTION: Desiree Hastey
		<b>SECOND:</b> Katharine
		Rosser
		MEETING
		ADJOURNED: 5:28pm
		(4/4)

Respectfully submitted,

Recorded by: Halee Pomeroy

Francisco Reveles, Ed.D. Superintendent, Yuba County Office of Education